3T T BT
Office of the Commissioner
FET STHE, IS IEHAGIE IIFAT
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SIEEET HIeT, TUsTea AN, 3FAETET, gHAGEIE-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231264SW000092449F

() | wrger @At/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023-APF’EAL/ 95 ~ &5
T R T —
(@) Ordarir-Appsal No, and Dats - -003-APP-160/2023-24 and 21.12.2023
) TR T 7= / =i FTEE S, AT (T Tew)

Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

ST & ot AT /
(%) , 21.12.2023

Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-03-ADC-RKJ-011-22-23 dated 20.03.2023
passed by the Additional Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

SR T 1 S T / M/s Bharatbhai Chhaganbhai Patel, S. No. 333, Behind
() | Name and Address of the

Appellant Spinning Mill, Hansalpur, Himmatnagar - 383001

HI AR 39 STA-LT A STEHUATT AT HCAT § A1 9% T AL ¥ T qurieuy A= sare 17 qam
STRRTLT T STIeT SToraT TIeTvT STaaH e Y ehell §, SeT o Q& sreer  foreg 2t @t 81

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

HRT AXHIR AT TG STAG:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) FeslT SUTEA (e AT aH, 1994 Hit 8T Tad A= a1 T FTHAT 3 ST § Ta%6 LT 6T
SY-GTRT F THH I 0 S A sraae el w2, wiea e, s d=mer, o BT,
=Tt "iSrer, Sftaw §T waw, d9e 9, 7% fEwet: 110001 &1 7 ST =Ry -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944

in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

(F) Tl AT & I T AT § Ste U griwe e @ ¥ o WS A7 oy seT ¥ ar B
HUSHIR & GEY HUSHIR ¥ HIA of ST §¢ 9F #, AT Foheft Avemie ar woeR # =g ag foheft srear™ &
7 TRt TSR § gF AT wht Ui < g2 8l

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(@ e e Pl T am v A R e o s RRpEG
IATE Q[ o (Lol & TS | ST HI o ITg< fhelt TE T Jasr |
Page 10f 8




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any couﬁtw or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@@ =l e o s Ty BT T % 91gR ([T a7 Yere w) [ata BT T 9T ghl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() s ScuTeT it STUTE (o F ST & forg St SgE Hiee 7T g § oK UH e S 5w
T U T ¥ gatias g, e & gRT Tk a7 99T 9% A7 91€ § = afgf[ew (7 2) 1998
gTT 109 gy gk g 7T En

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) T STew e () Memmestt, 2001 & Faw 9 ¥ siavfa AR wor dear 3-8 # ar
vt #, 3w sreer F vy s I Rets F € 7@ F fiacge-aree @ odie snawr S a-ar
iRt F arer SRE sreET BT ST =iel S 9T urar § # ged of & siava gy 35-% #
TR 6 & AT & qga & a1 IML-6 FTATH el Tid 1 gl ATayl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) TSI smaee & ary Sgl ¥y W T |1E €99 4T 39 H9 grar ©9F 200/ - B I Hi
ST 3T 7! ST U A1Q & SATeT gr-al 1000 /- & 6 S &l st

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T o, TRl ITTET {0 T AT HT AT =ATATIHTT o T T 1t
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) el SoaTae {Iee STTeaegH, 1944 & oy 35-d1/35-3 & fadia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) SHTET TR=IE H G STTHTE & (SATaT HT (dIe, FTAar & A § AT oF, e
STUTE (o5 Td AT e =araniersr (Rede) & afsm =iy difeH, A § 2nd |7er,
agHTe! Ha, AT, IREARR, SgaeTare-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public_sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. A Hgs

R CENg P,
\0\\'.- 4 s

N
a

N
e

ERTE!
1€

&

Page 2 of 8

&



(8) R T e ¥ w5 T TReY T S ST & 47 e qe ahvwer 3 Rrg e e S0
T ¥ PRI ST STRY 59 92 ¥ g0 gu off & Rrem wd w19 & a=w F forg garRafa srdieia
FTATIEEROT Y Teh STV AT Fes 1T HLhIX 1 Ueh ST (ol STt § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) TR Qe SAREE 1970 TuT SR @ age -1 ¥ sty Rt fy s 5w
SIS AT gerseer TRt Fofam wriderdr & smer 3 & wede il & TR § 6.50 39 &7 =
Q[ [&ehe T gIAT AT T |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(B) = AT Hefdra wreell v FE=or s arer e 6 o7 oft eqTe st a R Strat g S AT
[, HFEIT SCATE oeh U YaTehs dielia =amafaene (Fraifafd) ffaw, 1982 # MiEd g

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T o, FET STUTEA Yo TF AaTH Afietg mmiEer (feee) T wid erdier & amaer
¥ wderq W (Demand) Td &€ (Penalty) T 10% qd STHT HTAT rfward g1 grefifes, AT&Had ga SHAT
10 Eh‘ﬁ?&’@'@%l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

el STTE Yo ST TATHT 3 STavid, AT T Fied l 7 (Duty Demanded)|
(1) ©T (Section) 11D % dga Faia i,
(2) foraT e Swae e 6t Tk,
(3) e Hise Mgt & Faw 6 & Tga < T

g T 5T ¢ sifaa ardier ¥ wger O STAT et et HY arfier ariee e & forg & A< s et
T B

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the

pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(24) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

1] amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) =& smer 3 e srdier TfereReor 3 Gwer STg! Yo SraaT Fe AT ave fetted g1 @ € g T
FF ¥ 10% ST IR 30 Sgt arer que Farid & a9 208 F 10% T 9 H¥ ST a6t &)

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Page 3 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023

3TTor=T 31¢2r / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Bharatbhai Chhaganbhai Patel, S.
No. 333, Behind Spinning Mill, Hansalpur, Himmatnagar - 383001 (hereinafter
referred to as “the appellant”) against Order in Original No. AHM-CEX-03-ADC-
RKJ-011-22-23 dated 20.03.2023 [hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”]
passed by the Additional Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

[hereinafter referred to as “adjudicating authority™].

2.  Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were not registered
under Service Tax, were holding PAN — ABBPP5117B. As per the information
received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in the service
income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, in order to verify the said service
income as well as to ascertain the fact whether the appellant had discharged their
Service Tax liabilities during the period F.Y. 2016-17, letters dated 16.09.2021,
23.09.2021 & 06.10.2021 were issued to them by the department. The appellant didn’t
file any reply to the query. Further, personal hearing for pre-consultation of SCN was
fixed on 18.10.2021 but they neither appeared in hearing nor sought any adjournment.
Therefore, the nature of services provided by the appellant considering under the
definition of ‘Service’ as per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their
services considered as taxable which were not covered under the ‘Negative List’ as
per Section 66D of the Finance Act,1994 and were not exempted vide the Mega
Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2016-17 was determined on the basis of value of
‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value fror;1 ITR) as
provided by the Income Tax department. The ‘Taxable Value’ was considered what
the appellant had declared in the Income Tax Returns. Details are as under:-

(Amount in Rs.)

Total Income Rate of SBC @ 0.5% | KKC @ 0.5% ST Total
Period | asper ITR-5 | Service Tax
@ 14%
2016—17 4,13,32,590/- | 57,86,563/- 2,06,662/- 2,06,662/- 61,99,887/-

4. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. F.No.
GEXCOM/ADIJN/ST/ADC/1344/2021-ADJN dated 252./];0.2?@%}3;@ short SCN)

é}zc‘““
) Rs.%l, 7/- for the

. ' . [
proposing to demand and recover Service Tax amountir
Page 4 of 8 %



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023

period F.Y. 2016-17, under proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 along

with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed imposition of
penalty under Sections 77(1)(a), Section 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of
the Finance Act, 1994. It was also proposed that Service Tax liability not paid
during the F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June 2017), ascertained in future due to non-
availability of pertaining data.

h

The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :
Service Tax demand of Rs.61,99,887/- was confirmed for the period F.Y.

2016-17 under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

Due to non-availability of pertaining data, demand for the period 2017-18

(June -2017) was not ascertained.

Due to non-availability of pertaining data, penalty under Section 77(1)(a),

- Section 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was not ascertained.

6.

Penalty of Rs.61,99,887/- was imposed under Section 78 (1) of the Finance
Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds:

>

The appellant was providing service of transportation of cattle feed or oil cake
and said service is covered under Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012

dated 20th June, 2012 entry No. 21 (a)(d)(e) under heading

"Services provided by goods transport agency, by way of transport in a goods

carriage of,-

(a) agricultural produce;

(d) milk, salt and food grains including flours, pulses, and rice,

(e) chemical fertilizer, organic manure and oil cakes; "

As the services provided by the appellant falls under the Exemption

Notification, it does not attract any liability to pay the Service Tax. The

adjudicating authority has calculated the taxable value of service only on the

basis of Income Tax Return filed and considered the amount as shown under the

Sale of Services Turnover for the year 2016-17 which is not liable for Service

Tax for the reason mentioned above. The Appellant herewith submitted the

copy of Tax Audit Report along with the Financial%}a:(@ﬂgﬁt\ﬁ\ or the Financial
/A K

Year 2016-17. & G

Page 5 of 8



7

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023

L ]

Since the appellant was not required to pay any tax under service tax for the
year 2016-17 had not obtain service tax registration under the law. Therefore,
the impugned order wrongly confirms the imposition of service tax along with

interest and penalty. Hence, the order deserves to be set aside.

The appellant, Late Shri Bharatbhai Chaganbhai Patel, Proprietor of his sole
proprietorship firm was passed away due to prolonged illness on 16.06.2022.
Death certificate is submitted herewith. After the death of the appellant, the
business has not been carried forward and the proprietorship firm was closed

since then.

As the proprietor himself was passed away, so the sole proprietorship firm in
the name of the proprietor also ceased to exist as the proprietorship firm does
not hold a legal separate entity other than its proprietor. Also in judgement of
CESTAT, New Delhi Bench Commissioner of Central Excise, Chandigarh
Versus Shree Ambica Steel Industries Final Order No. A/1168/ 2012-EX (BR)
Appeal No. E/1501 of 2012 September 13, 2012 - it is held that

"It is well settled that a sole proprietorship concerned has no legal entity independent

of its proprietor. Thus it is obvious that the death of late Shri. BimlaRari of the

respondent company ceased to exist. That being the case, the relevant show cause

notice dated 2.4.2009 issued to M/s Shree Ambica Steel Industries, MandiGobindgarh

is bad in law as it was issued against any non- existent firm."

The legal heir of the appellant cannot be held responsible for any kind of

recovery of taxes being made from the assessee and that too not liable to be

taxed under service tax.

It is observed that the appellant is contesting the demand of Service Tax

amounting to Rs.61,99,887/- alongwith interest and equivalent penalty. Upon scrutiny

of the appeal papers filed by the appellant on 31.08.2023, it was noticed that the

appellant did not submit any proof regarding pre-deposit of 7.5% of the duty

demanded or penalty imposed in terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act,

1944, The appellant was informed telephonically as well as vide letter dated

13.10.2023 regarding non-submission of payment proof of pre-deposit.




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023

penalty are in dispute or 7.5% of penalty where such penalty is in dispute. Relevant

legal provisions are reproduced below:-

“SECTION 35F: Deposit of certain percentage of duty demanded or penalty

imposed before filing appeal. — The Tribunal or the Commissioner (Appeals)
as the case may be, shall not entertain any appeal —

(i) under sub-section (1) of section 35, unless the appellant has deposited
seven and a half per cent. of the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty
are in dispute, or penalty, where such penalty is in dispute, in pursuance of a
decision or an order passed by an officer of Ceniral Excise lower in rank than
the [Principal Commissioner of Central Excise or Commissioner of Central

Excise];”
9. Since the appellant had not furnished proof of their having made the pre-
deposit of 7.5% of the Service Tax demanded, they were requested vide letter dtd.
13.10.2023 to submit the same. However, the appellant failed to comply and did
not submit proof of their having made the pre-deposit of 7.5%. Further, Shri
Vishrut Shah, Chartered Accountant, the authorized representative of appellant
telephonically informed that the appellant has passed away and their legal heir is

unable to make the payment of pre-deposit.

10.  Hence, in the above circumstances, this office has no other option but to reject
the instant appeal for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to Service Tax vide Sub-section (5) of Section
85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

11.  Inview of fhe above facts and circumstances, the appeal filed by the appellant

is dismissed.

12.  fiereral ST &S 1 TS oTdie T e SuRs adis 9 AT Smar g |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

ATEE Siel
- 3gEd (3rdew)
AU/ Attested : Dated: ;)_l_stecember 2023
el
@I ARR

3refierss (Irdie)
It 51 T 1, sfgHaldle

Page 7 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4579/2023

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,

M/s Bharatbhai Chhaganbhai Patel,
S. No. 333, Behind Spinning Mill,
Hansalpur, Himmatnagar - 383001

Copy to: -

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST &C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Additional Commiséioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the
LR

R CENTR,
\Qa% to

OIA).
+.5~Guard File.
6. P.A. File.

Page 8 of 8



